

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.26/2015

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Burhan Uddin Barbhuiya

Respondent : Block Dev. Officer, Lala Dev. Block, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 16. 9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.9.2015

The Complainant/appellant is present. The Public Authority is represented by Md Gajnafor Adil, BDO, Lala Dev. Block. The complaint petition dtd 20.7.2015 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The Appellant/complainant Md. Burhan Uddin Barbhuiya reiterated that he had not received the information he had sought through his application dtd 12.5.2012 under the RTI Act. However, records indicate that the BDO, Lala Dev. Block had intimated through his letter No. LDB/RD/244/RTI/2010-11 dtd 26.7.2011 that the applicant had been provided with all the information without cost. The BDO had also enclosed an acknowledgement from the complainant. The BDO, Lala Dev. Block deposing personally confirmed the fact of the information having been supplied to the complainant.

However, the appellant/complainant stated that the receipt was not given by him. Therefore, the Commission orders that another copy of the information sought for by him be provided to him by the BDO, Lala Dev. Block within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order and an action taken report sent by the BDO to the Commission. Further, the appellant/complainant will confirm to the Commission receipt of the information so supplied.

With this order the case is closed.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary
State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. HLK.26/2015/ Dtd. 16.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. Block Development Officer, Lala Dev. Block, dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Burhan Uddin Barbhuiya, Vill & PO- Borbond Part-I, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, PIN788164 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission